Impact on
 members’

balances
£m

Strengthening of US dollar 421 2,586

Weakening of US dollar (345) (2,116)

Strengthening of euro (85) (44)

Weakening of euro 70 36

2017

Impact on
result

before tax
£m

Impact on
 members’

balances
£m

Strengthening of US dollar 257 2,061

Weakening of US dollar (211) (1,686)

Strengthening of euro (18) 40

Weakening of euro 15 (33)

The impact on the result before tax is different to the impact on members’ balance as the calculation of the notional return on members’
funds at Lloyd’s is not affected by currency movements.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value and future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.
Lloyd’s operates a generally conservative investment strategy with material cash and short-dated bonds portfolios, which reduces the
interest rate risk exposure.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on the result before tax and equity of the effects of changes in interest rates.

2018

Impact on
result

before tax
£m

Impact on
 members’

balances
£m

+ 50 basis points (344) (484)

- 50 basis points 339 479

2017

Impact on
result

before tax
£m

Impact on
 members’

balances
£m

+ 50 basis points (351) (445)

- 50 basis points 347 440

Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements continued
(For the year ended 31 December 2018)

56 Lloyd’s Annual Report 2018

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market

[…]

inputs, that measurement is a Level 3 measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its
entirety requires judgement, considering factors specific to the asset.

2018
Level 1

£m
Level 2

£m
Level 3

£m

Sub-total
fair value

£m

Assets held
at amortised

cost
£m

Total
£m

Shares and other variable yield securities 3,546 4,229 774 8,549 1 8,550

Debt and other fixed income securities 14,087 27,572 20 41,679 – 41,679

Participation in investment pools 2,013 222 19 2,254 – 2,254

Loans and deposits with credit institutions 4,232 3,400 168 7,800 – 7,800

Other investments 9 46 25 80 – 80

Total investments 23,887 35,469 1,006 60,362 1 60,363
Loans recoverable – – 36 36 – 36

Total assets 23,887 35,469 1,042 60,398 1 60,399

Borrowings (4) – (14) (18) – (18)

Derivative liabilities (10) (20) (1) (31) – (31)

Total liabilities (14) (20) (15) (49) – (49)

Loans recoverable represent loans made to hardship members by the Central Fund, with further details disclosed in the Society Report
(note 2 and note 16).

Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements continued
(For the year ended 31 December 2018)

62 Lloyd’s Annual Report 2018

2017
Level 1

£m
Level 2

£m
Level 3

£m

Sub-total
fair value

£m

Assets held at
amortised

cost
£m

Total
£m

Shares and other variable yield securities 3,797 4,865 811 9,473 1 9,474

Debt and other fixed income securities 12,094 25,022 81 37,197 – 37,197

Participation in investment pools 1,875 211 32 2,118 – 2,118

Loans and deposits with credit institutions 3,325 3,333 181 6,839 2 6,841

Other investments 6 100 29 135 – 135

Total investments 21,097 33,531 1,134 55,762 3 55,765
Loans recoverable – – 43 43 – 43

Total assets 21,097 33,531 1,177 55,805 3 55,808

Borrowings (11) – – (11) –– (11)

Derivative liabilities (1) (19) – (20) – (20)

Total liabilities (12) (19) – (31) – (31)

14. Debtors arising out of direct operations

2018
£m

2017
£m

Due within one year

 — Policyholders 1 1

 —  Intermediaries 9,569 8,781

Due after one year

 — Policyholders – –

 — Intermediaries 103 100

Total 9,673 8,882

15. Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations

2018
£m

2017
£m

Due within one year 6,659 5,245

Due after one year 819 676

Total 7,478 5,921

16. Cash at bank and in hand
Cash at bank and in hand includes letters of credit and bank guarantees held in trust within members’ FAL to meet policyholder claims